RFC 9936
Use of ML-KEM in the Cryptographic Message Syntax
(CMS)
Abstract
Module-Lattice-Based Key-Encapsulation Mechanism (ML-KEM) is a quantum-resistant Key
Encapsulation Mechanism (KEM). Three parameter sets for the ML-KEM algorithm are specified
by the US National Institute of Standards and Technology (NIST) in FIPS 203. In order of
increasing security strength (and decreasing performance), these parameter sets are ML-

[FIPS203]
[RFC2119]
6.1. Normative References
, , 13 June 2025,
.
, , , ,
August 2015, .
, ,
, , August 2024,
.
, , ,
, , March 1997,
.
NIST "Computer Security Objects Register (CSOR)" <https://
csrc.nist.gov/projects/computer-security-objects-register/algorithm-registration>
NIST "Secure Hash Standard" NIST FIPS 180-4 DOI 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.180-4
<https://nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/FIPS/NIST.FIPS.180-4.pdf>
NIST "Module-Lattice-Based Key-Encapsulation Mechanism Standard" NIST
FIPS 203 DOI 10.6028/NIST.FIPS.203 <https://doi.org/10.6028/
NIST.FIPS.203>
Bradner, S. "Key words for use in RFCs to Indicate Requirement Levels" BCP 14
RFC 2119 DOI 10.17487/RFC2119 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc2119>
RFC 9936 ML-KEM in the CMS February 2026
Prat, et al. Standards Track Page 8

, , , May 2017,
.
 and ,
, , , August 2018,
.
, , and ,
, ,
, April 2019, .
,
, , , June 2019,
.
, , and ,
, ,
, August 2024, .
Schaad, J. R. Housley "Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) Key Wrap
Algorithm" RFC 3394 DOI 10.17487/RFC3394 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc3394>
Schaad, J. "Use of the Advanced Encryption Standard (AES) Encryption
Algorithm in Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)" RFC 3565 DOI 10.17487/
RFC3565 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc3565>
Housley, R. "Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS) Authenticated-Enveloped-
Data Content Type" RFC 5083 DOI 10.17487/RFC5083 <https://
Cooper, D. Santesson, S. Farrell, S. Boeyen, S. Housley, R. W. Polk
"Internet X.509 Public Key Infrastructure Certificate and Certificate Revocation
List (CRL) Profile" RFC 5280 DOI 10.17487/RFC5280 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5280>
Housley, R. "Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)" STD 70 RFC 5652 DOI
10.17487/RFC5652 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc5652>
Krawczyk, H. P. Eronen "HMAC-based Extract-and-Expand Key Derivation
Function (HKDF)" RFC 5869 DOI 10.17487/RFC5869 <https://www.rfc-
editor.org/info/rfc5869>
Hoffman, P. J. Schaad "New ASN.1 Modules for Cryptographic Message
Syntax (CMS) and S/MIME" RFC 5911 DOI 10.17487/RFC5911 <https://
Leiba, B. "Ambiguity of Uppercase vs Lowercase in RFC 2119 Key Words" BCP
14 RFC 8174 DOI 10.17487/RFC8174 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/
rfc8174>
Schaad, J. R. Andrews "IANA Registration for the Cryptographic Algorithm
Object Identifier Range" RFC 8411 DOI 10.17487/RFC8411 <https://
Schaad, J. Ramsdell, B. S. Turner "Secure/Multipurpose Internet Mail
Extensions (S/MIME) Version 4.0 Message Specification" RFC 8551 DOI 10.17487/
RFC8551 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8551>
Housley, R. "Algorithm Identifiers for the HMAC-based Extract-and-Expand Key
Derivation Function (HKDF)" RFC 8619 DOI 10.17487/RFC8619
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc8619>
Housley, R. Gray, J. T. Okubo "Using Key Encapsulation Mechanism (KEM)
Algorithms in the Cryptographic Message Syntax (CMS)" RFC 9629 DOI
10.17487/RFC9629 <https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9629>

[RFC9935]
[X680]
, , , and ,
, , ,
February 2026, .
,
, ,
, February 2021, .
Turner, S. Kampanakis, P. Massimo, J. B. E. Westerbaan "Internet X.509
Public Key Infrastructure - Algorithm Identifiers for the Module-Lattice-Based
Key-Encapsulation Mechanism (ML-KEM)" RFC 9935 DOI 10.17487/RFC9935
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9935>
ITU-T "Information technology - Abstract Syntax Notation One (ASN.1):
Specification of basic notation" ITU-T Recommendation X.680 ISO/IEC
8824-1:2021 <https://www.itu.int/rec/T-REC-X.680>

.
NIST "Cryptographic Module Validation Program (CMVP)"
<https://csrc.nist.gov/projects/cryptographic-module-validation-program>
Kampanakis, P. "Post-quantum Hybrid Key Exchange with ML-KEM in the
Internet Key Exchange Protocol Version 2 (IKEv2)" Work in Progress Internet-
Draft, draft-ietf-ipsecme-ikev2-mlkem-03 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-ietf-ipsecme-ikev2-mlkem-03>
Fluhrer, S. Dang, Q. Mattsson, J. P. Milner, K. D. Shiu "ML-KEM
Security Considerations" Work in Progress Internet-Draft, draft-sfluhrer-cfrg-
ml-kem-security-considerations-04 <https://
datatracker.ietf.org/doc/html/draft-sfluhrer-cfrg-ml-kem-security-
considerations-04>
NIST "Post-Quantum Cryptography (PQC)" <https://
csrc.nist.gov/projects/post-quantum-cryptography>
Barker, E. "Recommendation for Key Management: Part 1 - General"
NIST SP 800-57pt1r5 DOI 10.6028/NIST.SP.800-57pt1r5 <https://
nvlpubs.nist.gov/nistpubs/SpecialPublications/NIST.SP.800-57pt1r5.pdf>
Housley, R. S. Turner "Use of the RSA-KEM Algorithm in the Cryptographic
Message Syntax (CMS)" RFC 9690 DOI 10.17487/RFC9690
<https://www.rfc-editor.org/info/rfc9690>
Appendix A. ASN.1 Module
This appendix includes the ASN.1 module  for ML-KEM. This module imports objects from
, , , and .